BY THE CITY COUNCIL:

BORTON, CAVENER, HOAGLUN, OVERTON, PERRAULT, STRADER

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN SETTING FORTH FINDINGS AND PURPOSES TO DECLARE SURPLUS PROPERTY; SUPERSEDING RESOLUTION NO. 22-2330; AND AUTHORIZING THE MERIDIAN PARKS & RECREATION DIRECTOR TO DONATE USED PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT TO LESEA GLOBAL FEED THE HUNGRY, INC.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Meridian to declare that the used playground equipment described below as surplus as it is no longer needed or used by the City of Meridian;

WHEREAS, the value of the property in question is of nominal value, that is, valued at less than the cost of disposing of the property; and

WHEREAS, the City of Meridian desires to donate the specified used playground equipment to LeSEA Global Feed the Hungry, Inc., a non-profit charitable organization exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and an international relief and development organization that refurbishes and reuses used playground equipment in developing countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** That the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize and declare the following to be surplus property: playground equipment formerly used in Chateau Park, including a playground set designed for ages 5–12 and a set of standalone swings; and playground equipment formerly used in Bear Creek Park, including a playground set designed for ages 5–12, a playground set designed for ages 2–5, and a standalone zip line.
- **Section 2.** That the Mayor and City Council hereby authorize the conveyance of such used playground equipment to LeSEA Global Feed the Hungry, Inc.
- **Section 3.** That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council and signature by the Mayor, and the Meridian Parks and Recreation staff are hereby authorized to convey such used playground equipment to LeSEA Global Feed the Hungry, Inc.
 - **Section 4.** That this resolution shall supersede and replace Resolution no. 22-2330.
- **ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 9th day of May, 2023.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 9th day of May, 2023.

CITY OF MERIDIAN:	Attest:	
Robert E. Simison, Mayor	Chris Johnson, City Clerk	